## GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

## RESOLUTION NO. 02-26-25-01

## ADOPT REVISED PROCUREMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission (GRPUC) has the ability per state statute (Minn. Stat. 412.271) to delegate authority for paying certain claims made against the public utilities,

WHEREAS, GRPUC adopted Procurement Policy #G.030 per resolution no. 06-15-21-4 on June 15, 2021, and

WHEREAS, GRPUC has reviewed and discussed revisions to Procurement Policy #G.030 at the February 12, 2025, work session, and

WHEREAS, the General Manager shall have internal accounting and administrative control procedures to ensure the proper disbursement of funds to purchase operating and capital goods and services for the public utilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission has reviewed and adopts the revised Procurement Policy #G.030 which delegates authority to the General Manager to purchase operating and capital goods and services for the public utilities, within the parameters listed in the Procurement Policy, and this revised Procurement policy will take effect on July 1, 2025, aligning with the implementation of the new software.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVE THAT the Grand Rapids Public Utilities Commission rescinds any and all previous procurement resolutions and policies.

Adopted this 26<sup>th</sup> day of February 2025.

**GRPUC** President

Witness:

**GRPUC** Commissioner